included in the consolidated income
statement for assets held/liabilities
assumed at the end of the year (100,589) – 43,278 – 154,907

Change in unrealised (losses)/
gain for the year included in the
consolidated income statement at
the end of the year (100,589) – 43,278 – 154,907

127Annual Report 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis of observable and unobservable inputs

As described, the fair values of financial assets and liabilities that are classified in level 3 of the
fair value hierarchy are determined using valuation techniques that make use of significant inputs
that are not based on observable market data. These fair values could be sensitive to changes in
the assumptions used to derive the inputs. Volatility is the main significant unobservable input.
The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to
reasonably possible alternative inputs:

As at 31 December 2014

Description Fair value Valuation techniques
Significant
inputs

Range of
inputs

Favourable
changes in

profit or loss

Unfavourable
changes in

profit or loss
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Financial assets at

fair value through
profit or loss

96,792 Arm’s length negotiation
with relevant parties
based on shortfall of
electricity pursuant to
sales and purchases
agreement

Not applicable – – –

Liabilities
Contingent consideration

payables
(882,954) Binomial model Volatility +5% – (10,962)

-5% 11,073
Share price +HK$0.10 – (71,431)

-HK$0.10 67,893 –

Financial liability at
fair value through
profit or loss

(70,738) Binomial lattice model Volatility +5% – (5,845)
-5% 5,969 –

Share price +HK$0.10 – (9,493)
-HK$0.10 8,056 –

Derivative in respect
of US$120 million
convertible bonds

(54,220) Binomial model Volatility +5% – (12,740)
-5% 10,006 –

Share price +HK$0.10 – (18,002)
-HK$0.10 15,230 –

United Photovoltaics Group Limited128

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

Except for the liability component of the convertible bonds which are carried at amortised cost,
the carrying amounts of all financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group approximated
their fair values as at 31 December 2014 (2013: same).

2014 2013
Carrying

value
Fair

value
Carrying

value
Fair

value
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial Liabilities
Convertible bonds carried
 at amortised cost 993,089 1,163,968 977,411 1,141,396